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" February 26, 1990

To: Secretary of the Senate
Chief Clerk of the House
Legislative Reference Library

In accordance with M.S. 3.30, Subd. 2, we are submitting a report on all

actions taken by the Legislative Advisory Commission between January 1,
1989 and January 1, 1991.

Qotltl |

John (Aunyou, E&cutive Secretary
Legidative Advisory Commission
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Statements on Contingent Accounts

Transfers and Balances

The following pages provide detail on transfers from contingent accounts
authorized by the Legislative Advisory Commission and administrative trans-

fers during the period January 1, 1989 to January 1, 1991.

These materials indicate contingent account appropriations, transfers and
return of funds (if applicable) as well as indicating the account balances as

of January 1, 1991.

Information is provided on account activity affecting the last quarter of the
1987-89 biennium and the current status of these accounts in the 1990-91

biennium.’



ACTIONS TAKEN BY THE
LEGISLATIVE ADVISORY COMMISSION

January 1, 1989 through January 1, 1991

SUMMARY OF TRANSFERS

INDEX
Account

General Purposes Contingent Account

General Fund . ... ...t iiiii ittt ettt et st

General Purposes Contingent Account .
Direct Appropriated Special Revenue Fund .. .. .................

General Purposes Contingent Account
State Government. Special Revenue Fund .......... ST e

- General Purposes Contingent Account
Trunk Highway Fund ............ .. .. ... . . ...

General Purposes Contingent Account
Highway User Tax Distribution Fund . ........................

General Purposes Contingent Account
Workers’ Compensation - Special Fund . .. .....................

Federal Reimbursement Account
LCMR Fund .. ...... ittt it e et i i e e

Grasshopper Contingency . ........c.ouviiiininn i ennen..

Trial Courts Contingency . .. . ..o vt ittt it ittt e ee e e



P

-

10800-00-10

GENERAL PURPOSES CONTINGENT ACCOUNT
LAWS 1987, CHAPTER 404, SECTION 44
GENERAL FUND
January 1, 1989 to June 30, 1989

Archaeologist. 7,800.00

St Paul Fire Department. 10;000.00

Order
Number Date Department/Agency Amount

01-01-89 BALANCE

04-24-89 Administrative Transfer #2
Historical Society-Legal
Expenses Incurred by State

06-29-89 Administrative Transfer #3
Human Rights-Legal Expenses,
discriminatory hiring tests

12

06-29-89 Agriculture-Emergency testing
of Cheese for Salmonella
Javiana 41,424.75

Balance

$59,224.75

51,424.75

41,424.75

$0.00



10900-00-10

Order
Number

GENERAL PURPOSES CONTINGENT ACCOUNT

LAWS 1989, CHAPTER 335, ARTICLE 1, SECTION 43

GENERAL FUND

July 1, 1989 to January 1, 1991

Department/Agency

03-12-90

07-01-90

07-30-90

09-13-90

10-09-90

12-27-90

APPRPOPRIATION

Administrative Transfer #1
Ethical Practices-Increased
cost of office space.

Corrections-Probation Service
to juvenile courts in Hubbard
County.

APPRPOPRIATION

Administrative Transfer #1
PERA-Pre 1973 lump sum post-
retirement adjustments.

Administrative Transfer #2
PERA-Same as above.

Education-Academy for the Deaf-
costs of increased student
enroliments.

Public Utilities Commisssion-
Polling telephone exchange
subscribers as required by
1990 legislation.

4,138.00

17,083.00
250,000.00

1,580.00

150.00
65,000.00

30,000.00

$250,000
245,862.00

228,779.00
478,779.00

477,199.00

477,049.00

412,049.00

$382,048.00



10900-00-12

GENERAL PURPOSES CONTINGENT ACCOUNT
LAWS 1987, CHAPTER 404, SECTION 44
DIRECT APPROPRIATED SPECIAL REVENUE FUND
January 1, 1989 to June 30, 1989

Order
Number Date Department/Agency Amount
01-01-89 BALANCE
09-02-89  CANCELLATION 500,000
10900-00-17
g/ 3 '
s ' GENERAL PURPOSES CONTINGENT ACCOUNT
LAWS 1989, CHAPTER 335, ARTICLE 1, SECTION 43
STATE GOVERNMENT SPECIAL REVENUE FUND
July 1, 1989 to January 1, 1991
Order
Number - Date Department/Agency Amount
7-01-89 APPROPRIATION (BY TRANSFER)
3 12-01-89 Bd of Social Work-Reduce
License Application Backlog. 86,000
{ 3
%

Balance

$500,000

$0

Balance

$500,000

$414,000
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10924-00-27

Order
Number

10924-00-27

GENERAL PURPOSES CONTINGENT ACCOUNT

LAWS 1987, CHAPTER 358, SECTION 28
TRUNK HIGHWAY FUND
January 1, 1989 to June 30, 1989

Date Department/Agency

01-01-89  BALANCE

09-02-89  CANCELLATION

Amount

400,000

GENERAL PURPOSES CONTINGENT ACCOUNT

LAWS 1989, CHAPTER 269, SECTION 29
TRUNK HIGHWAY FUND
July 1, 1989 to January 1, 1991

Date Department/Agency

07-01-89  APPROPRIATION

07-01-90  APPROPRIATION

10-04-90 Finance Non-Operating-Payment
' of additional tort claims.

200,000

400,000

Balance

$400,000

$0

Balance

$200,000

400,000

$0
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10904-00-28

GENERAL PURPOSES CONTINGENT ACCOUNT
LAWS 1987, CHAPTER 358, SECTION 28
HIGHWAY USER TAX DISTRIBUTION FUND
January 1, 1989 to June 30, 1989

Order
Number Date Department/Agency Amount
01-01-89 BALANCE
09-02-89  CANCELLATION 250,000
10904-00-28
GENERAL PURPOSES CONTINGENT ACCOUNT
LAWS 1989, CHAPTER 269, SECTION 29
HIGHWAY USER TAX DISTRIBUTION FUND
July 1, 1989 to January 1, 1991
Order :
Number Date Department/Agency

07-01-83  APPROPRIATION

07-01-89  APPROPRIATION 125,000

Balance

$250,000

$0

Balance

$125,000

$250,000



10900-00-32

GENERAL PURPOSES CONTINGENT ACCOUNT

LAWS 1987, CHAPTER 404, SECTION 44

WORKERS COMPENSATION-SPECIAL FUND

Order
Number Date
01-01-89
9 03-02-89
09-02-89
é .
. 10900-00-32
Order
Number Date
07-01-89
07-01-90

January 1, 1989 to June 30, 1989

Department/Agency Amount Balance

BALANCE $120,850

Labor and industry-Study of
Health Care Costs of the
Mn Workers Comp System. 38,000 82,850

CANCELLATION 82,850 $0

GENERAL PURPOSES CONTINGENT ACCOUNT
LAWS 1989, CHAPTER 335, ARTICLE 1, SECTION 43
WORKERS COMPENSATION-SPECIAL FUND

July 1, 1989 to January 1, 1991

Department/Agency Amount Balance

APPROPRIATION $100,000

APPROPRIATION 100,000 $200,000
6
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10100-86-13

FEDERAL REIMBURSEMENT ACCOUNT
LAWS 1987, CHAPTER 404, SECTION 30, SUBDIVISION 15
LCMR FUND
January 1, 1989 to June 30, 1989

Balance

$642,500

$0

Balance
$500,000

1,000,000

928,000

628,000

403,000

66,728

Order »
Number Date Department/Agency Amount
01-01-89 BALANCE
09-02-89 CANCELLATION 642,500
10100-86-13
FEDERAL REIMBURSEMENT ACCOUNT
LAWS 1989, CHAPTER 335, ARTICLE 1, SECTION 29, SUBDIVISION 13
LCMR FUND
July 1, 1989 to January 1, 1991
Order
Number Date Department/Agency . Amount
07-01-89 APPROPRIATION
07-01-90 APPROPRIATION 4 500,000
07-01-90 Appropriation Reduction-
Transferred to General Fund. 72,000
6 12-12-90 Natural Resources-Accelerated
wetland inventory digitization. . 300,000
6 10-17-90 Natural Resources-Heron Lake .
fish barrier. 225,000
6 02-01-91  State Planning-State match for
national aerial photography
program. 336,272
2 10-18-90 Natural Resources-Environmental

Learning Center study. 60,000

$6,728
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10900-10-10

GRASSHOPPER CONTINGENCY
LAWS 1990, CHAPTER 607, SECTION 6
GENERAL FUND
July 1, 1989 to January 1, 1991

Order
Number Date Department/Agency Amount Balance
07-01-90  APPROPRIATION $605,000
2 10-01-80  Agriculture-Costs of Grasshopper
contro! activities for fiscal
1991. 425,000 $180,000



10900-40-10
TRIAL COURTS CONTINGENCY
LAWS 1989, CHAPTER 335, ARTICLE 1 SECTION 5
GENERAL FUND
July 1, 1989 to January 1, 1991
Order
Number Date Department/Agency Amount Balance
07-01-89 APPROPRIATION (BY TRANSFER) $420,000
2 10-15-90 Supreme Court-Eigth Judicial
District Project. 420,000 $0
9



