910272

ACTIONS TAKEN BY THE

LEGISLATIVE ADVISORY COMMISSION

JANUARY 1, 1989 THROUGH JANUARY 1, 1991

Prepared by the Department of Finance

February 26, 1990

To: Secretary of the Senate Chief Clerk of the House Legislative Reference Library

In accordance with M.S. 3.30, Subd. 2, we are submitting a report on all actions taken by the Legislative Advisory Commission between January 1, 1989 and January 1, 1991.

John Gunyou, Executive Secretary Legislative Advisory Commission

cnh

Attachment

Statements on Contingent Accounts

Transfers and Balances

The following pages provide detail on transfers from contingent accounts authorized by the Legislative Advisory Commission and administrative transfers during the period January 1, 1989 to January 1, 1991.

These materials indicate contingent account appropriations, transfers and return of funds (if applicable) as well as indicating the account balances as of January 1, 1991.

Information is provided on account activity affecting the last quarter of the 1987-89 biennium and the current status of these accounts in the 1990-91 biennium.

ACTIONS TAKEN BY THE LEGISLATIVE ADVISORY COMMISSION

January 1, 1989 through January 1, 1991

SUMMARY OF TRANSFERS

INDEX

Account		Page
General Purposes Contingent Account General Fund	•••••	. 1 to 2
General Purposes Contingent Account Direct Appropriated Special Revenue Fund	•••••	3
General Purposes Contingent Account State Government Special Revenue Fund	••••••	3
General Purposes Contingent Account Trunk Highway Fund	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	4
General Purposes Contingent Account Highway User Tax Distribution Fund		5
General Purposes Contingent Account Workers' Compensation - Special Fund		6
Federal Reimbursement Account LCMR Fund	•••••	7
Grasshopper Contingency		8
Trial Courts Contingency		9

.

GENERAL PURPOSES CONTINGENT ACCOUNT LAWS 1987, CHAPTER 404, SECTION 44 GENERAL FUND January 1, 1989 to June 30, 1989

Order Number	Date	Department/Agency	Amount	Balance
	01-01-89	BALANCE	***************************************	\$59,224.75
	04-24-89	Administrative Transfer #2 Historical Society-Legal Expenses Incurred by State Archaeologist.	7,800.00	51,424.75
	06-29-89	Administrative Transfer #3 Human Rights-Legal Expenses, discriminatory hiring tests St Paul Fire Department.	10,000.00	41,424.75
12	06-29-89	Agriculture-Emergency testing of Cheese for Salmonella Javiana	41,424.75	\$0.00

GENERAL PURPOSES CONTINGENT ACCOUNT LAWS 1989, CHAPTER 335, ARTICLE 1, SECTION 43 GENERAL FUND July 1, 1989 to January 1, 1991

Order Number	Date	Department/Agency	Amount	Balance
	07-01-89	APPRPOPRIATION		\$250,000
	11-20-89	Administrative Transfer #1 Ethical Practices-Increased cost of office space.	4,138.00	245,862.00
5	03-12-90	Corrections-Probation Service to juvenile courts in Hubbard County.	17,083.00	228,779.00
	07-01-90	APPRPOPRIATION	250,000.00	478,779.00
· · ·	07-30-90	Administrative Transfer #1 PERA-Pre 1973 lump sum post- retirement adjustments.	1,580.00	477,199.00
	09-13-90	Administrative Transfer #2 PERA-Same as above.	150.00	477,049.00
2	10-09-90	Education-Academy for the Deaf- costs of increased student enrollments.	65,000.00	412,049.00
4	12-27-90	Public Utilities Commisssion- Polling telephone exchange subscribers as required by 1990 legislation.	30,000.00	\$382,049.00

GENERAL PURPOSES CONTINGENT ACCOUNT LAWS 1987, CHAPTER 404, SECTION 44 DIRECT APPROPRIATED SPECIAL REVENUE FUND January 1, 1989 to June 30, 1989

Order Number	Date	Department/Agency	Amount	Balance
	01-01-89	BALANCE		\$500,000
	09-02-89	CANCELLATION	500,000	\$0

10900-00-17

GENERAL PURPOSES CONTINGENT ACCOUNT LAWS 1989, CHAPTER 335, ARTICLE 1, SECTION 43 STATE GOVERNMENT SPECIAL REVENUE FUND July 1, 1989 to January 1, 1991

Order Number	Date	Department/Agency	Amount	Balance
	7-01-89	APPROPRIATION (BY TRANSFER)		\$500,000
3	12-01-89	Bd of Social Work-Reduce License Application Backlog.	86,000	\$414,000

GENERAL PURPOSES CONTINGENT ACCOUNT LAWS 1987, CHAPTER 358, SECTION 28 TRUNK HIGHWAY FUND January 1, 1989 to June 30, 1989

Order Number	Date	Department/Agency	Amount	Balance
	01-01-89	BALANCE		\$400,000
	09-02-89	CANCELLATION	400,000	\$0

10924-00-27

GENERAL PURPOSES CONTINGENT ACCOUNT LAWS 1989, CHAPTER 269, SECTION 29 TRUNK HIGHWAY FUND July 1, 1989 to January 1, 1991

Order Number	Date	Department/Agency	Amount	Balance	
	07-01-89	APPROPRIATION		\$200,000	
	07-01-90	APPROPRIATION	200,000	400,000	
2	10-04-90	Finance Non-Operating-Payment of additional tort claims.	400,000	\$0	

Ť

GENERAL PURPOSES CONTINGENT ACCOUNT LAWS 1987, CHAPTER 358, SECTION 28 HIGHWAY USER TAX DISTRIBUTION FUND January 1, 1989 to June 30, 1989

Order Number	Date	Department/Agency	Amount	Balance
*****	01-01-89	BALANCE		\$250,000
	09-02-89	CANCELLATION	250,000	\$0

10904-00-28

GENERAL PURPOSES CONTINGENT ACCOUNT LAWS 1989, CHAPTER 269, SECTION 29 HIGHWAY USER TAX DISTRIBUTION FUND July 1, 1989 to January 1, 1991

Order Number	Date	Department/Agency		Balance	
	07-01-89	APPROPRIATION		\$125,000	
	07-01-89	APPROPRIATION	125,000	\$250,000	

GENERAL PURPOSES CONTINGENT ACCOUNT LAWS 1987, CHAPTER 404, SECTION 44 WORKERS COMPENSATION-SPECIAL FUND January 1, 1989 to June 30, 1989

Order Number	Date	Department/Agency	Amount	Balance
	01-01-89	BALANCE		\$120,850
9	03-02-89	Labor and Industry-Study of Health Care Costs of the Mn Workers Comp System.	38,000	82,850
	09-02-89	CANCELLATION	82,850	\$0

10900-00-32

GENERAL PURPOSES CONTINGENT ACCOUNT LAWS 1989, CHAPTER 335, ARTICLE 1, SECTION 43 WORKERS COMPENSATION-SPECIAL FUND July 1, 1989 to January 1, 1991

Order Number	Date	Department/Agency	Amount	Balance
	07-01-89	APPROPRIATION		\$100,000
·	07-01-90	APPROPRIATION	100,000	\$200,000

10100-86-13

5.12

FEDERAL REIMBURSEMENT ACCOUNT LAWS 1987, CHAPTER 404, SECTION 30, SUBDIVISION 15 LCMR FUND January 1, 1989 to June 30, 1989

Order Number	Date	Department/Agency	Amount	Balance
	01-01-89	BALANCE		\$642,500
	09-02-89	CANCELLATION	642,500	\$0

10100-86-13

FEDERAL REIMBURSEMENT ACCOUNT LAWS 1989, CHAPTER 335, ARTICLE 1, SECTION 29, SUBDIVISION 13 LCMR FUND July 1, 1989 to January 1, 1991

Order Number	Date	Department/Agency	Amount	Balance
	07-01-89	APPROPRIATION		\$500,000
	07-01-90	APPROPRIATION	500,000	1,000,000
	07-01-90	Appropriation Reduction- Transferred to General Fund.	72,000	928,000
6	12-12-90	Natural Resources-Accelerated wetland inventory digitization.	300,000	628,000
6	10-17-90	Natural Resources-Heron Lake fish barrier.	225,000	403,000
6	02-01-91	State Planning-State match for national aerial photography program.	336,272	66,728
2	10-18-90	Natural Resources-Environmental Learning Center study.	60,000	\$6,728

10900-10-10

GRASSHOPPER CONTINGENCY LAWS 1990, CHAPTER 607, SECTION 6 GENERAL FUND July 1, 1989 to January 1, 1991

Order Number Date Department/Agency Amount Balance 07-01-90 APPROPRIATION \$605,000 2 10-01-90 Agriculture-Costs of Grasshopper control activities for fiscal 1991. 425,000 \$180,000 10900-40-10

Ì.

TRIAL COURTS CONTINGENCY LAWS 1989, CHAPTER 335, ARTICLE 1 SECTION 5 GENERAL FUND July 1, 1989 to January 1, 1991

Order Number Date Balance Department/Agency Amount ----------07-01-89 **APPROPRIATION (BY TRANSFER)** \$420,000 10-15-90 2 Supreme Court-Eigth Judicial District Project. 420,000 \$0